under the Subscription and Share Swap Agreement, the Resale Option will be foregone.

4. MANDATE TO ISSUE THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

Given that the Subscription has been approved by independent Shareholders by way of a written

approval as explained in detail under the paragraph headed “Listing Rules Implications” hereinbelow,

the Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors

pursuant to a resolution passed at the SGM, subject to the limit of up to 20% of the issued share capital

of the Company as at the date of passing such resolution at the SGM (i.e. 55,255,200 Shares).  The

Company has not exercised such general mandate to allot and issue any Shares prior to entering into the

Subscription and Share Swap Agreement, and the Company has not undertaken any equity fund raising

activities in the 12 months immediately prior to the date of the announcement of the Subscription.

5. EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after Completion is set out below:

 Name of Shareholders Before Completion After Completion

 Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

 City Apex Limited (Note 1) 177,954,000 64.08 177,954,000 58.54

 ER2 Holdings Limited (Note 1)

940,000 0.34 940,000 0.31

 5

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

 The Director - Mr. Lau Chuk Kin

(Note 1) 1,266,000 0.46 1,266,000 0.42

 The Directors – others (Note 2) 1,187,000 0.42 1,187,000 0.39

   Sub-total of non-public

shareholders

181,347,000 65.30 181,347,000 59.66

 GEC and its associates 21,788,000 7.85 21,788,000 7.17

 Jobstreet (Note 3) 0 0 26,250,000 8.64

 Other Public Shareholders 74,581,000 26.85 74,581,000 24.53

 Sub-total for All Public

Shareholders (Note 4) 96,369,000 34.70 122,619,000 40.34

 Total:
277,716,000

100.00

303,966,000

100.00

 Notes:

1.

2.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Lau Chuk Kin beneficially owned 67% of the issued

share capital of ER2 Holdings Limited, which is the ultimate holding company of City Apex

Limited.

The other Directors include Mr. Cheng Ping Kuen, Ms. Chow So Chu, Ms. Ho Suk Yi, Mr.

Lee Ching Ming, Adrian and Mr. Peter Stavros Patapios Christofis.

3.

4.

Upon Completion, Jobstreet will cease to be a substantial shareholder and connected

person of the Company, and thus will be a public Shareholder.

Public Shareholders include GEC and its associates, Jobstreet and other public

[…]

Company, namely HK$75,000,000, being equivalent to a PE multiple of 3.68 times based on

the net profit after tax attributable to the Business for the year ended 31 December 2007, which

was HK$20,400,000.

The PE multiple for the Company on the date of the Subscription and Share Swap Agreement

was approximately 5.0 times and that of Jobstreet was approximately 18.2 times. Therefore, the

price and implied valuation at which the Company is purchasing the RGL Shares from Jobstreet

is at a lower PE multiple than the original sale and issue valuation multiple in February 2007

and is at a lower PE multiple than that of the Company and Jobstreet, which is in a similar line

of business to the Business of RGL.

Having considered the factors outlined above, we concur with the view of the Directors that the

consideration under the Subscription to be fair and reasonable, and is in the interest to the

Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

6. Other effects on the Group and the Shareholders

6.1 Shareholding

The shareholding positions of the Company before and after Completion are set out below:

Name of Shareholders Before Completion After Completion

 Number of
Shares

% Number of
Shares

%

Jobstreet 0 0 26,250,000 8.64

City Apex  177,954,000 64.08 177,954,000 58.54

Other Shareholders

(including public)

99,762,000 35.92 99,762,000 32.82

Total 277,716,000 100.00 303,966,000 100.00

Immediately after the transfer of the RGL Shares by Jobstreet to the Company as mentioned

above in accordance with the terms of the Subscription and Share Swap Agreement, Jobstreet

will cease to be a shareholder of RGL and RGL will become an indirect 95.5% owned subsidiary

of the Company. On this basis, the interest of the other Shareholders (including the public other

 19

APPENDIX II - LETTER FROM ACCESS CAPITAL LIMITED

than Jobstreet) will be diluted from approximately 35.92% (as at the Latest Practicable Date) to

approximately 32.82% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company following the issue